Group's future financial position or results of operations.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Combined Group should be
read in conjunction with the Accountants' Report of the Target Group as set out
in Appendix II to this circular, the financial information of the Group as set
out in Appendix III to this circular and other financial information included
elsewhere in this circular.

3   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2005

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet of the Combined
Group as at 30 June 2005 gives effect to the Acquisition as if it had been
consummated on 30 June 2005.

   The   Target   Pro forma   Note   Combined
   Group   Group  adjustments   Group
   Historical  Historical   Pro forma
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
   million   million   million   million

Assets
Current assets
Cash and bank deposits   8,790   466   (3,000)   (c)   6,256
Short-term investments   439   -   -   439
Accounts receivable   6,778   1,859   -   8,637
Inventories and consumables   502   273   -   775
Prepayments and other receivables   1,079   366   -   1,445
Due from holding companies and fellow subsidiaries   489   166   -   655

Total current assets   18,077   3,130   (3,000)   18,207

Non-current assets
Lease prepayments for land   1,291   437   1,878   (a)   3,606

Edgar Filing: China Netcom Group CORP (Hong Kong) LTD - Form 6-K

169

Property, plant and equipment   122,689   39,327   644   (a)   162,660
Construction in progress   9,172   3,178   -   12,350
Intangible assets   926   121   2,978   (b)   4,025
Deferred costs   6,250   593   -   6,843
Deferred tax assets   2,881   1,143   (831)   (a)   3,193
Derivative assets   2   -   -   2
Other non-current assets   11   -   -   11

Total non-current assets   143,222   44,799   4,669   192,690

Total assets   161,299   47,929   1,669   210,897
Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   13,281   6,091   -   19,372
Accruals and other payables   3,698   1,319   -   5,017
Short-term bank loans   26,425   16,978   -   43,403
Current portion of long-term bank and other loans   4,263   3,484   -   7,747
Due to holding companies and fellow subsidiaries   8,469   1,866   1,960   (d)   12,295
Current portion of deferred revenues   6,196   1,954   -   8,150
Current portion of provisions   2,480   1,513   -   3,993
Taxation payable   2,656   97   -   2,753

Total current liabilities   67,468   33,302   1,960   102,730

Net current liabilities   (49,391)   (30,172)   (4,960)   (84,523)

Total assets less current liabilities   93,831   14,627   (291)   108,167

Non-current liabilities
Long-term bank and other loans   18,280   3,213   -   21,493
Due to holding companies   -   -   7,840   (d)   7,840
Deferred revenues   10,528   1,860   -   12,388
Provisions   2,080   1,369   -   3,449
Deferred tax liabilities   1,354   50   -   1,404
Derivative liabilities   83   -   -   83
Other non-current liabilities   22   4   -   26

Total non-current liabilities   32,347   6,496   7,840   46,683

Total liabilities   99,815   39,798   9,800   149,413

Financed by:
Share capital   2,181   -   -   2,181
Reserves   59,303   8,131   (8,131)   (e)   59,303

Owner's equity   61,484   8,131   (8,131)   61,484

Total liabilities and equity   161,299   47,929   1,669   210,897

Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet of the Combined Group

A description of the unaudited pro forma adjustments is as follows.

(a)  The adjustment represents the fair value adjustments of Target Group's
lease prepayments for land and property, plant and equipment under the purchase
method of accounting as if the Acquisition had taken place on 30 June 2005.
Accordingly, the deferred tax assets previously recognised by the Target Group
arising from the revaluation of lease prepayment for land and building not
recognised in the financial statement would be reversed.

Edgar Filing: China Netcom Group CORP (Hong Kong) LTD - Form 6-K

[…]

billion, representing the difference between the total consideration and the
initial consideration described in note (c) above, is payable by the Company to
CNC BVI within five years after the date of completion of the Acquisition. The
adjustment reflects the deferred consideration payable as if the Acquisition
had taken place on 30 June 2005.

(e)  The adjustment represents the elimination of the owners' equity of the
Target Group as at 30 June 2005.

4   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2004

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined income statement for the year
ended 31 December 2004 of the Combined Group gives effect to the Acquisition as
if it had taken place on 1 January 2004.

   The   Target   Pro forma   Note   Combined
   Group   Group  adjustments   Group
   Historical  Historical   Pro forma
   Restated
   (e)
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
   million   million   million   million

Revenues   64,922   18,616   -   83,538

Operating expenses
Depreciation and   (18,754)   (6,426)   618   (a)   (24,562)
 amortisation
Network, operations and   (11,591)   (2,426)   -   (14,017)
 support

Edgar Filing: China Netcom Group CORP (Hong Kong) LTD - Form 6-K

171

Staff costs   (8,059)   (3,891)   -   (11,950)
Selling, general and   (9,566)   (3,311)   -   (12,877)
 administrative expenses
Other operating expenses   (1,534)   (459)   -   (1,993)

Total operating expenses   (49,504)   (16,513)   618   (65,399)

Operating profit before   15,418   2,103   618   18,139
 interest income, dividend
 income and deficit on
 revaluation of property,
 plant and equipment
Interest income   76   11   (43)   (b)   44
Dividend income   17   -   -   17
Deficit on revaluation of   -   (11,318)   -   (11,318)
 property, plant and
 equipment

Profit/(loss) from operations   15,511   (9,204)   575   6,882

Finance costs   (2,932)   (998)   (490)   (c)   (4,420)
Share of loss of associated   (1)   -   -   (1)
 companies

Profit/(loss) before taxation   12,578   (10,202)   85   2,461
Taxation   (3,348)   3,671   (190)   (d)   133

Profit/(loss) for the year   9,230   (6,531)   (105)   2,594

5   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30
   JUNE 2005

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined income statement for the six
months ended 30 June 2005 of the Combined Group gives effect to the Acquisition
as if it had taken place on 1 January 2005.

   The   Target   Pro forma   Note   Combined
   Group   Group  adjustments   Group
   Historical  Historical   Pro forma
   RMB   RMB   RMB   RMB
   million   million   million   million

Revenues   33,724   9,712   -   43,436

Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortisation   (9,265)   (3,184)   (44)   (a)   (12,493)
Network, operations and support   (5,549)   (992)   -   (6,541)
Staff costs   (4,200)   (1,759)   -   (5,959)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (4,402)   (1,369)   -   (5,771)
Other operating expenses   (541)   (129)   -   (670)

Total operating expenses   (23,957)   (7,433)   (44)   (31,434)

Operating profit before interest income and   9,767   2,279   (44)   12,002
dividend income
Interest income   87   3   (22)   (b)   68
Dividend income   28   -   -   28

Edgar Filing: China Netcom Group CORP (Hong Kong) LTD - Form 6-K

172

Profit from operations   9,882   2,282   (66)   12,098
Finance costs   (1,226)   (501)   (258)   (c)   (1,985)

Profit before taxation   8,656   1,781   (324)   10,113
Taxation   (2,298)   (451)   22   (d)   (2,727)

Profit for the period   6,358   1,330   (302)   7,386

Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined income statements of the Combined
Group

A description of the unaudited pro forma adjustments is as follows.

(a)  For the unaudited pro forma combined income statement for the year ended 31
December 2004, the adjustment represents the reduction in depreciation and
amortisation resulting from the fair value adjustments on the lease prepayments
for land and property, plant and equipment of the Target Group under the
purchase method of accounting as if the Acquisition had taken place on 1
January 2004.

   For the unaudited pro forma combined income statement for the period ended